Lewis Sumner Southern Nuclear

Vice Presn.dent Operating Company, Inc.
Hatch Project Support 40 Inverness Parkway
Post Office Box 1295

Birmingham, Alabama 35201
Tel 205992.7279

Fax 205 992 0341 s
SOUTHERN &
March 26, 2003 COMPANY
Energy to Serve Your World ™
Docket Nos.: 50-321 NL-03-0693
50-366

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, D. C. 20555-0001

Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant
Financial Assurance Requirements for Decommissioning
Nuclear Power Reactors (10 CFR 50.75(f)(1))

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1), each power reactor licensee is required to report
to the NRC the status of its decommissioning funding for each reactor or part of
each reactor it owns on a calendar year basis, beginning on March 31, 1999, and
every two years thereafter. Southern Nuclear Operating Company (Southern
Nuclear) holds operating licenses DPR-7 and NPF-5 for the Edwin I. Hatch
Nuclear Plant. On behalf of the licensed owners of the Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear
Plant (Georgia Power Company, Oglethorpe Power Corporation, the Municipal
Electric Authority of Georgia, and the City of Dalton, Georgia), Southern Nuclear
provides the enclosed submittals in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR
50.75(£)(1).

This letter contains no NRC commitments. If you have any questions, please advise.
Sincerely,
WSW
H. L. Sumner, Jr.
HLS/TWS/sdl
Enclosures: 1. Georgia Power Company letter dated March 11, 2003
2. Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia letter dated March 19, 2003

3. Oglethorpe Power Corporation letter dated February 27, 2003
4. City of Dalton, Georgia letter dated February 13, 2003
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Southern Nuclear Operating Company

Mr. J. D. Woodard, Executive Vice President
Mr. P. H. Wells, General Manager — Plant Hatch
Document Services RTYPE: CHA02.004

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Mr. L. A. Reyes, Regional Administrator

Mr. L. N. Olshan, NRR Project Manager — Hatch

Mr. N. P. Garrett, Acting Senior Resident Inspector — Hatch

Georgia Power Company
Mr. A. L. Leverett, Executive Vice President and CFO

Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia
Mr. J. E. Fuller, Senior Vice President and CFO

City of Dalton, Georgia
Mr. D. Cope, President and CEO

Oglethorpe Power Corporation
Ms. A. F. Appleby, Vice President Finance




ENCLOSURE 1



Allen L Leverett Bin 10240
Executive Vice President and 241 Ralph McGill Boulevard NE
Chuef Financial Officer Atlanta, Georgia 30308-3374

Tel 404 506 5710
Fax 404 506 5712

GEORGIAA
March 11, 2003 POWER

ASOUTHERN COMPANY

Docket Nos. 50-321
50-366

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant
Financial Assurance Requirements for Decommissioning
Nuclear Power Reactors (10 CFR 50.75(f)(1))

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1), each power reactor licensee is required to
report to the NRC the status of its decommissioning funding for each reactor
or part of each reactor it owns on a calendar year basis, beginning on March
31, 1999, and every two years thereafter. Georgia Power Company (GPC)
hereby submits the enclosed information in accordance with 10 CFR
50.75(f)(1) for operating licenses DPR-7 and NPF-5 issued for Edwin I.
Hatch Nuclear Plant Unit 1 and 2, respectively. Southern Nuclear Operating
Company, as the operating licensee and as an agent for the owners of the
Edwin 1. Hatch Nuclear Plant, is providing this information to the NRC on
behalf of GPC.

Based on the information presented herein, there is reasonable assurance
that the funding necessary for decommissioning the Edwin |I. Hatch Nuclear
Plant, consistent with the NRC prescribed minimum set forth in 10 CFR
50.75(c), will be available on the expiration date of operating licenses DPR-7
and NPF-5.

Please advise if you have any questions or comments regarding the
information provided herein.

Respectfully submitted,

GEORGIA POWER COMPANY, by,
/TWS

Enclosure
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cc: Southern Nuclear Operating Company
Mr. H. L. Sumner, Vice President — Hatch

U. S. Nuclear Requlatory Commission, Washington, D.C.
Mr. L. N. Olshan, NRR Licensing Project Manager — Hatch

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region Ii
Mr. L. A. Reyes, Regional Administrator
Mr. N. P. Garrett, Acting Senior Resident Inspector — Hatch




Enclosure
Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant

Georgia Power Company
Ownership Percentage — 50.1%

10 CFR 50.75(f)(1) Requirement Unit 1 Unit 2

1 | The NRC minimum decommissioning estimate, $ 206,309,000 2 $ 206,309,000 2
pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c). '

2 | The amount accumulated at the end of the $ 113,120,988 $ 106,068,211
calendar year preceding the date of the report for
items included in 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c).

3 | Aschedule of the annual amounts remaining to be See Schedule in See Schedule in
collected; for items in 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c). Attachment 1 Attachment 1
4 | The assumptions used regarding: Per GPSC Docket 14000-U Per GPSC Docket 14000-U
(a) rates of escalation in decommissioning 3.6% 3.6%
costs;

(b) ;S;edss ?; re:grmngs on decommissioning 6.5% 6.5%

(c) rates of other factors used in funding
projections None

None

5 | Any contracts upon which the licensee is relying None None
pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(e){(1){v)

6 | Any modifications to a licensee’s current method No modifications since the No modifications since the
providing financial assurance occurring since the last report. Funding is to an last report. Funding is to an
last submitted report. External Sinking Fund with External Sinking Fund with

the source of funds from the source of funds from
Traditional Cost of Service Traditiona! Cost of Service
ratemaking as ordered by the | ratemaking as ordered by the
GPSC in Docket 14000-U. GPSC in Docket 14000-U.
7 Any matenal changes to trust agreements. None None

NOTES:

1

2

The NRC formulas in section 10 CFR 50.75(c) include only those decommissioning costs incurred by licensees
to remove a facility or site safely from service and reduce residual radioactivity to levels that permit: (1) release
of the property for unrestricted use and termination of the license; or (2) release of the property under restricted
conditions and termination of the license. The cost of dismantling or demolishing non-radiological systems and
structures is not included in the NRC decommissioning cost estimates. The costs of managing and storing
spent fuel on-site until transfer to DOE are not included in the cost formulas.

This number is based on NUREG-1307, Rev. 10, for the burial factor (Option 2) and the December 2001 values
for labor and energy factors.




Attachment 1

Schedule of Annual Amounts Included in Current Rates
(Dollars in Thousands)

Plant Hatch
HATCH 1 HATCH 2
BEG OF END OF BEG OF END OF
YEAR FUND FUND YEAR YEAR FUND FUND YEAR

YEAR FUND BAL EARNINGS CONTRIB FUND BAL FUND BAL EARNINGS CONTRIB FUND BAL
2002 113,121 106,068
2003 113,121 7,353 3,667 124,141 106,068 6,894 3.160 116,122
2004 124,141 8,069 3.667 135,877 116,122 7,548 3,160 126,830
2005 135,877 8,832 3,667 148,376 126,830 8,244 3,160 138,234
2006 148,376 9,644 3,667 161,687 138,234 8,985 3,160 150,379
2007 161,687 10,510 3,667 175,864 150,379 8,775 3,160 163,314
2008 175,864 11,431 3,667 190,962 163,314 10,615 3.160 177,089
2009 190,962 12,413 3.667 207,042 177,089 11,511 3,160 191,760
2010 207,042 13,458 3,667 224,167 191,760 12,464 3,160 207,384
2011 224,167 14,571 3,667 242,405 207,384 13,480 3,160 224,024
2012 242,405 15,756 3,667 261,828 224,024 14,562 3,160 241,746
2013 261,828 17,019 3,667 282,514 241,746 15,713 3.160 260,619
2014 282,514 18,363 3.667 304,544 260,619 16,940 3,160 280,719
2015 304,544 19,795 2,200 326,539 280,719 18,247 3,160 302,126
2016 326,539 21,225 0 347,764 302,126 19,638 3,160 324,924
2017 347,764 22,605 0 370,369 324,924 21,120 3,160 349,204
2018 370,369 24,074 0 394,443 349,204 22,698 3,160 375,062
2019 394,443 25,639 0 420,082 375,062 24,379 1,422 400,863
2020 420,082 27,305 0 447,387 400,863 26,056 0 426,919
2021 447,387 29,080 0 476,467 426,919 27,750 0 454,669
2022 476,467 30,970 0 507,437 454,669 29,553 0 484,222
2023 507,437 32,983 0 540,420 484,222 31,474 0 515,696
2024 540,420 35,127 0 575,547 515,696 33,520 0 549,216
2025 575,547 37,411 0 612,958 549,216 35,699 0 584,915
2026 612,958 39,842 0 652,800 584,915 38,019 0 622,934
2027 652,800 42,432 0 695,232 622,934 40,491 0 663,425
2028 695,232 45,190 0 740,422 663,425 43,123 0 706,548
2029 740,422 48,127 0 788,549 706,548 45,926 0 752,474
2030 788,549 51,256 0 839,805 752,474 48,911 0 801,385
2031 839,805 54,587 0 894,392 801,385 52,090 0 853,475
2032 894,392 58,135 0 952,527 853,475 55,476 0 908,951
2033 952,527 61,914 0 1,014,441 908,951 59,082 0 968,033
2034 1,014,441 39,563 0 1,054,004 968,033 62,922 0 1,030,955
2035 1,030,955 67,012 0 1,097,967
2036 1,097,967 71,368 0 1,169,335
2037 1,169,335 76,007 0 1,245,342
2038 1,245,342 36,426 0 1,281,768

Beg. Projected Beg. Projected

Balance Net Earnings Funding Total Balance Net Earnings  Funding Total
113,121 894,679 46,204 1,054,004 106,068 1,123,718 51,982 1,281,768




ENCLOSURE 2



I;mmamwm

Docket Nos. 50-321
50-366

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C 20555

Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant
Financial Assurance Requirements for Decommissioning
Nuclear Power Reactors (10 CFR 50.75(H(1))

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen®

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1), each power reactor licensee is required to
report to the NRC the status of its decommissioning funding for each reactor
or part of each reactor it owns on a calendar year basis, beginning on March
31, 1999, and every two years thereafter. The Municipal Electric Authority of
Georgia (MEAG) hereby submits the enclosed information in accordance
with 10 CFR 50.75(f)(1) for operating licenses DPR-7 and NPF-5 issued for
Edwin | Hatch Nuclear Plant Unit 1 and 2, respectively. Southern Nuclear
Operating Company, as the operating licensee and as an agent for the
owners of the Edwin |. Hatch Nuclear Plant, is providing this information to
the NRC on behalf of MEAG.

Based on the information presented herein, there is reasonable assurance
that the funding necessary for decommissioning the Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear
Plant, consistent with the NRC prescribed minimum set forth in 10 CFR
50.75(c), will be available on the expiration date of operating licenses DPR-7
and NPF-5,

Please advise if you have any questions or comments regarding the
information provided herein.

Respectfully submitted,
THE MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC AUTHORITY OF GEORGIA, by,

G £ Pl

Senior Vice President & CFO
James E. Fuller L

PO
t .Js L

3 T

PR QO iy
Municipal Electnic’ Authority of Georgia
1470 RivefedgeParkway NW

Enclosure Adanta, G;;;or'iﬁf'303284686
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2
1-800-333-81EAG  770-563-0300

TWS
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cc: Southern Nuclear Operating Company
Mr. H. L. Sumner, Vice President — Hatch

U. S. Nuclear Requlatory Commission, Washington, D.C.
Mr. J. Colaccino, NRR Licensing Project Manager — Hatch

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region !
Mr. L. A. Reyes, Regional Administrator
Mr. N. P. Garrett, Acting Senior Resident Inspector — Hatch

Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia
Mr. Steven M. Jackson, Director -~ Power Supply




Enclosure
Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant

The Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia
Ownership Percentage — 17.7%

10 CFR 50.75(f)(1) Requirement Unit 1 Unit 2

The NRC minimum decommissioning estimate, pursuant $ 72,887,000 $72,887,0002
to 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c). '

The amount accumulated at the end of the calendar year $ 51,535,740 $ 49,833,366
preceding the date of the report for items included in 10

CFR 50.75(b) and (c).

A schedule of the annual amounts remaining to be See Schedule in See Schedule in
collected; for items in 10 CFR 50.75(b) and (c) Attachment 1 Attachment 1

The assumptions used regarding:
(a) rates of esclation in decommissioning costs; 4.50% 4 50%
(b) rates of eamings on decommissioning funds; and 6.60% * 6.60% 3

(c) rates of other factors used in funding projections. _— -_

Any contracts upon which the licensee is relying pursuant See Attachment 2 See Attachment 2
to CFR 50.75(e)(1){v).

Any modifications to a licensee’s current method providing None None
financial assurance occurring since the last submitted
report.

Any material changes to trust agreements. See Attachment 3 See Attachment 3

NOTES:

1

The NRC formulas in section 10 CFR 50.75(c) include only those decommissioning costs incurred by licensees to remove a facility
or site safely from service and reduce residual radioactivity to levels that permit: (1) release of the property for unrestricted use
and termination of the license; or (2) release of the property under restricted conditions and termination of the license. The cost of
dismantling or demolishing non-radiological systems and structures is not included in the NRC decommissioning cost estimates.
The costs of managing and storing spent fuel on-site until transfer to DOE are not included in the cost formulas.

This number is based on NUREG-1307, Rev. 10, for the burial factor (Option 2) and the December 2001 values for labor and
energy factors.

Eamings rate of 6.60% for decommissioning funding approved by The Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia Board of Directors
on November 14, 2002.
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Edwin 1. Hatch Nuclear Plant Financial Assurance
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MEAG Power
Decommissioning Funding Plan

Nuclear Decommissioning Fund - Hatch 1
(Dollars in thousands)

Calendar Balance at Interest Less: Balance at
Year Beg. of Year  Contributions (1) Eamings Fees End of Year
A) (B) ©) (D) (E)
2002 51,536
2003 51,536 3,298 (83) 54,751
2004 54,751 3,614 (88) 58,277
2005 58,277 3,846 (93) 62,030
2006 62,030 4,094 99) 66,025
2007 66,025 4,358 (105) 70,277
2008 70,277 4,638 (112) 74,803
2009 74,803 4,937 (119) 79,621
2010 79,621 5,255 12mn 84,750
2011 84,750 5,593 (135) 90,209
2012 90,209 5,954 (143) 96,020
2013 96,020 6,337 (152) 102,205
2014 102,205 6,746 (162) 108,789
2015 108,789 7,180 (172) 115,797
2016 115,797 7,643 (183) 123,257
2017 123,257 8,135 (194) 131,197
2018 131,197 8,659 (207) 139,650
2019 139,650 9,217 (220) 148,647
2020 148,647 9,811 (234) 158,224
2021 158,224 10,443 (248) 168,419
2022 168,419 11,116 (264) 179,270
2023 179,270 11,832 (281) 190,821
2024 190,821 12,594 (299) 203,116
2025 203,116 13,406 (318) 216,204
2026 216,204 14,269 (338) 230,135
2027 230,135 15,189 359) 244,965
2028 244,965 16,168 (383) 260,750
2029 260,750 17,210 (412) 277,547
2030 277,547 18,318 (439) 295,427
2031 295,427 19,498 478) 314,447
2032 314,447 20,753 (508) 334,692
2033 334,692 22,090 (540) 356,242
2034 356,242 15,675 (383) 371,534
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
Total 327,874 (7,876)
Options’ Level Payments
Footnotes:

(1) - Based on the current funding levels and decommissioning forecast, the
decommissioning contributions for Hatch Unit One are being suspended.



MEAG Power
Decommissioning Funding Plan

Nuclear Decommissioning Fund - Hatch 2

(Dollars in thousands)
Calendar Balance at Interest Less: Balance at
Year Beg. of Year  Contributions (1) Earnings Fees End of Year
(A) ® © (D) (E)
2002 49,833
2003 49,833 3,189 (80) 52,943
2004 52,943 3,494 (85) 56,352
2005 56,352 3,719 (90) 59,981
2006 59,981 3,959 (96) 63,844
2007 63,844 4214 (102) 67,956
2008 67,956 4,485 (108) 72,332
2009 72,332 4,774 (115) 76,991
2010 76,991 5,081 (122) 81,950
2011 81,950 5,409 (130) 87,229
2012 87,229 5,757 (138) 92,848
2013 92,848 6,128 (147) 98,829
2014 98,829 6,523 (156) 105,195
2015 105,195 6,943 (166) 111,972
2016 111,972 7,390 (177 119,185
2017 119,185 7,866 (188) 126,864
2018 126,864 8,373 (200) 135,037
2019 135,037 8,912 (212) 143,737
2020 143,737 9,487 (226) 152,998
2021 152,998 10,098 (240) 162,855
2022 162,855 10,748 (255) 173,348
2023 : 173,348 11,441 272) 184,517
2024 184,517 12,178 (289) 196,407
2025 196,407 12,963 307) 209,062
2026 209,062 13,798 (327) 222,533
2027 222,533 14,687 (348) 236,873
2028 236,873 15,634 (370) 252,137
2029 252,137 16,641 (399 268,379
2030 268,379 17,713 424) 285,668
2031 285,668 18,854 (462) 304,060
2032 304,060 20,068 (491) 323,637
2033 323,637 21,360 (522) 344,474
2034 344,474 22,735 (555) 366,654
2035 366,654 24,199 (591) 390,263
2036 390,263 25,757 671) 415,349
2037 415,349 27,413 (712) 442,050
2038 442,050 14,588 (378) 456,260
2039
Total 416,579 (10,153)
Options: Level Payments

Footnotes
(1) - Based on the current funding levels and decommissioning forecast, the
decommissioning contributions for Hatch Unit Two are being suspended.
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NOW THEREYXORE:

For and in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and-agreements here-
inafter set forth, and in order to pay the Authority for its costs of providing (i) the Parti-
cipant’s Entitlement Share, as hereinafter defined, of the output and services of each facility
of the Project and (ii) the Participant's Supplemental Bulk Power Supply, it is agresd by and
between the parties hereto as follows:

ARTICLE I
TERM OF CONTRACT, DEFINITIONS

Section 101, Term.

The term of this Contract shall begin and this Contract shall constitute a binding obli-
gation of the parties hereto from and after its execution by the last party to executs the
same. The obligation of the Authority to provide electric power and energy under the pro-
visions of this Contract shall begin with the first issuance and delivery by said Authority of
any of its Bonds which ares authorized to be issued by the provisions of I Ga. L. 1875, p. 107,
as amended, or, in the event notes of the Authority are issued in anticipation of the issuance
of Bonds, such obligation shall begin with the issuance and delivery of such bond anticipation
notes. The ferm of this Contract shall continue in full force and effect until such time, not
exceeding fifty years, as all of the Authority’s Bords as hereinafter defined or notes issued
in anticipation of the issuance of Bonds and the interest thereon have been paid or provision
for payment shall have been made in accordance with the provisions of the Bond Resolution
or until such time as the Project shall be retired from service, decommissioned, or disposed of
by the Authority, whichever is later.

Sectmn 102. Definitions and Explanation‘o‘f Terms.
As used herein:

(2) “Act” shall mean that certzain Act of the 1975 session of the General Assembly of the
State of Georgia compiled and published in I Ga. L. 1975, p. 107, as the same has been here-
tofore or may be hereafter amended.

(b) “Annual Project Costs” shall mean, with respect to a Power Supply Year, to the ex-
tent not paid as a part of the Costs of Acquisition and Construction, all costs and expenses
of the Authority paid by the Authority for each of the generating facilities and the transmis-
sion system facilities comprising the Projzct during such Power Supply Year allocable to the
Project including, but not limited to, those items of cost and expense referred to in Section
306(b) and (c), hereof, as Annual Project Generation Fixed Charges, Other Annual Project
Generation Costs, Annual Project Transmission Fixed Charges, and Other Annual PI.‘OJ ect
Transmission Costs.

(c) “Annual Supplemental Costs” shall mean those costs and expenses of the Authority
allocable to the purchasing or furnishing of Supplemental Bulk Power Supply to the Partici-
pants.

(d) “Annual System Budget” shall mean, with respect to a Power Supply Year, the budg-
et adopted by the Authority not less than thirty days prior to the beginning of such Power
Supply Year which budget shall itemize estimates of Annual Project Costs and Annual Sup-
plemental Costs and all revenues, income, or other funds to be applied to such Costs, respec-
